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1. Introduction 

The following report is submitted in support of applications for Plan of Subdivision, Plan of 
Condominium, Zoning By-law Amendment, and Site Plan Approval. The subject lands are located at 
1985 and 1990 Altona Road and 323, 327 and 331 Finch Avenue in the City of Pickering. A revised 
plan is being submitted to the City which addresses City and Agency comments received to date. 
The items outlined below address comments and requirements established through returned agency 
comments, a summary letter provided by the City (D. Wylie 11/12/2108) as well as some additional 
items as specified by Staff (email C. Morrison 2/5/2020). 

2. Planning Justification 

An initial Planning Justification Report was submitted in 2016. This revision addresses comments as 
noted. 702153 Ontario Limited has undertaken considerable review to determine the revisions 
required to the plan. The revisions are proposed to address: 

• City Staff and public comments 

• A wetland buffer satisfactory to TRCA 

• A storm water scheme that adequately protects the site and augments the wetland 

• Issues with access to the Regional Roads 

• Garbage collection and emergency access. 

Despite the range of constraints affecting the property, the revised site plan addresses the key 
concerns noted above. The revised plan also conforms to the Rouge Park Neighbourhood 
Development Guidelines. Given this, we believe that the plan warrants recommendation for approval 
to Committee and Council subject to conditions of approval. A copy of the revised plan is included as 
Figure 1. The following table summarizes the statistic of the revised site plan: 
 

Plan Summary 

Site Area 1.49 hectares 

Total Units Rear Loaded Townhouses 30 

Total Units Front Loaded Townhouses 18 

Density Units per Net Hectare 32.21 

Wetland and Buffer 0.49 hectares 32.66% of the site 

Private Open Space 0.08 hectares 5.32% of the site 

A full explanation of the response to comments follows below. 
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3. Letter D. Wylie 11/12/2018 

Addressing City Development Department Comments 

3.1 Proposed Limit of Development 

The limit of development was reviewed in detail with TRCA staff. The target standard for setback to 
a wetland is 30 meters. Due to the shape of the wetland boundary and the need to provide access 
and developable area a smoothed property line was provided which results in an exchange of lands 
between buffer and developable areas. The amended buffer addresses the odd shape of the 
wetland boundary, while providing a layout for the developable area that permits standard block 
townhouses with appropriate access. 

3.2 Allowable Number of Units 

With the adjustments to the wetland area and buffer, the area of development and the total number 
of units has been greatly reduced. The existing parcels had in two designations that permitted 
different densities. The two parcels on Altona Road are designated Mixed Use Areas – Local Node 
which permits a maximum density of 80 units per hectare. The three properties fronting Finch 
Avenue are designated Low Density with a permitted maximum net residential density of 30 units 
per net hectare. 

Based on the permitted densities the developable area within the Local Node would permit a total of 
44.9 units. A total of 27 units are included in the plan. Therefore, there is a total of 17.9 units that 
could be transferred to the low-density lands. 

The lands designated low density would permit 10.8 units at the net density. Within this area there 
are a total of 21 units proposed. Therefore, the low-density lands have an excess of 10.8 units. This 
excess of units can be supplied by way of transfer from the total Local Node units permitted. 

The unit transfer is permitted under Section 16.18 of the Official Plan. The Rouge Park 
Neighbourhood Development Guidelines also permits unit transfers. A proposed transfer must fulfill 
the objectives of the Development Guidelines.  

There are four main goals in the Guidelines. The development must provide a strong visual 
connection to Finch Avenue (Goal 1). This will be established through building massing along Finch 
Avenue as well as landscaping features at the intersection with Altona Road.  The development 
maintains a connection to the natural area (Goal 2). The plan will set aside the wetland along with a 
buffer. The wetland is connected to a large wetland to the south. The proposed plan also establishes 
density at the Altona Finch intersection which is to be a central focus of the neighbourhood (Goal 3). 
The plan incorporates a landscape feature on the corner at this major intersection providing visual 
relief and interest. Residential areas must provide a variety of housing arranged in efficient street 
patterns (Goal 4). The proposed units will provide additional affordable housing options. The street 
pattern, while dictated by environmental constraint, efficiently services the development area.  
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The proposed transfer will assist in meeting the density targets of the Rouge Park Neighbourhood. 
The developable area respects the wetland feature and provides an adequate buffer which is 
considered under Section N1.9.1 of the Development Guidelines. The proposed plan also addresses 
the requirement of Section N1.9.3 Streetscape. Proposed homes are designed with front doors 
facing Altona and Finch. A landscape feature is proposed to be incorporated at the intersection of 
Altona and Finch.  

Given that the proposed development helps achieve the goals of the Rouge park Neighbourhood 
Development Guidelines permitting unit transfers per Section N1.11.1 is appropriate. 

The Guidelines in Section N1.9.4 also provide direction for the Local Node designation which affects 
the west half of the property. There are policies which enable commercial uses within the node. 
Upon consideration of the available developable land and the amount of population in the 
neighbourhood, it is our opinion that a small commercial block would not be viable. 

In reviewing the developable area, wetland buffer constraints and the limitation on access to Finch 
Avenue, a block townhouse development is the most feasible arrangement for redevelopment. For 
the assembled properties the unit transfer is required to provide for a feasible and logical block 
pattern and layout.  

Section N1.11 which permits the transfer, indicates that unit transfer can help achieve the population 
target for the neighbourhood. It is noted that the gross density of the proposed plan is 32.19 units 
per hectare which is slightly above the low-density residential rate. Considering one third of the site 
is dedicated to open space, increasing the overall density on the developable portion by way of 
transfer will help intensify use at the intersection and meet population targets. 

3.3 Site Design and Performance Standards 

The Staff comment indicated a concern that the site was proposed to be overdeveloped. 
Specifically, there was a lack of open space. The revised plan provides for 0.48 hectares of open 
space that will re-naturalize 32.6% of the site. Other changes in the plan provide for landscape open 
space at the south-west and northwest corners of the site totaling 0.08 hectares (5%) of the site 
area. Given this, all units will have adequate visual and physical access to green space. 

This section also provided a suggested zoning standards for proposed units. Revised standards 
have been proposed and draft zoning is attached as Appendix 1. It is noted that the Zoning By-law 
must identify the granting and receiving of properties for unit transfer as required in the Guideline. 

3.4 Common Outdoor Area 

Since the Staff comments were provided, two landscaped open spaces have been provided as 
noted in the Section 3.3 above. 

3.5 Housing Mix/Visitor Parking/Internal Storage 

This section dealt with three issues: housing mix, visitor parking and additional storage.  

Housing mix was considered, however, with the large reduction in developable area the site is too 
small to provide for the introduction of a broader range of unit types. There will be two-unit types 
provided: front loaded and dual frontage townhomes. 
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Since the comments were provided, additional visitor parking was incorporated, and the plan meets 
the parking standards in the City of Pickering Zoning By-law. 

Additional storage within the dwelling units will be provided within the ground floor area. 
Furthermore, storage for garbage and recycling is provided within the garages. 

3.6 Streetscape 

This section indicates that as a requirement of the condominium approval, the condominium board 
shall be responsible for the maintenance of the yards fronting Altona and Finch. This requirement is 
acknowledged. 

4. Comments from Area Residents 

The summary letter provided a list of comments received from the public. A response to the 
comments is provided in Appendix 2. 

5. Agency comments 

Agency comments have been summarized in a response matrix that is included in this summary as 
Appendix 3. The response to the comments is included in the matrix. All agency comments have 
been addressed. 

It is noted that there were extensive comments provided by the Toronto and Region Conservation 
Authority (TRCA). TRCA issues were addressed through two rounds of discussion, the first related 
to the necessary environmental setback and the second related to storm drainage design. Both the 
revised plan and the stormwater management report reflect the conclusions from the TRCA 
discussions. 

6. Email C. Morrison 2/5/2020 

The covering email providing staff and public comments also included some additional comments. 
Responses to the comments are found in Appendix 4. 
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7. Conclusion 

We look forward to working with Council, Staff and the public to secure approval of the required 
applications. Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned 
directly. 

All of Which is Respectfully Submitted, 

GHD 

 

 

Steve Edwards, R.P.P. 
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Draft Zoning Provisions 

 
  



Altona and Finch 702153 Ontario Limited 
Draft Zoning Provisions 
 

G Greenbelt-Conservation Zone  

(1) Uses Permitted: G Zone 
 
(a) No person shall within lands zoned G on Schedule 1 to this By-law use any lot or erect, alter 

or use any building or structure for any purpose except the following: 

Forestry, reforestation and conservation. 

MD-AX Rear Loaded Townhomes 

MD-BX Front Loaded Townhomes 

(1) Uses Permitted: MD-AX, MD-BX Zones 
 
(a) No person shall within lands zoned MD-AX and MD-BX on Schedule 1 to this By-law use any 

lot or erect, alter or use any building or structure for any purpose except the following: 

Block townhouse dwelling 

(2) Zone Requirements MD-AX and MD-BX Zones 

No person shall within lands zoned MD-AX and MD-BX on Schedule 1 to this By-law use any lot or erect, 
alter or use any building or structure for any purpose except the following provisions: 

 

 Provision 

MD-AX Zone 

Rear Loaded 

MD-BX Zone 

Front Loaded 

(a) Number of Dwelling Units Maximum 30 18 

(b) Lot Frontage Minimum 5.2 m 5.2 m 

(c) Lot Area Minimum 108 sm 120 sm 

(d)  Front Yard Depth Minimum 3 m 4 m to dwelling 

6 m to garage 

(e) Side Yard Depth to an End Wall 
Minimum 

1.2 m 1.2 m 

(f)  Rear Yard Depth Minimum 3 m to dwelling 

6 m to garage 

6 m 

(g) Flankage Yard Depth Minimum .9 m .9 

(h) Building Height Maximum 12.5 m 12.5 m 

(i) Private Open Space Area 750 sm 

(j) Parking Requirements Minimum 2 parking spaces per dwelling unit 

(k) Visitor Parking Minimum  12 visitor parking spaces 



(l) Garage Requirement Minimum Minimum of one private garage per lot attached to 
the main building the opening to which shall not be 

less than 6 meters from the common element 
condominium street 

(m) Interior Garage Size Minimum Minimum width of 2.9 meters and a minimum length 
of 6 meters including one internal step in the width 

and two interior steps in the length 

(n) Driveway Width Maximum 5.5 m 3 m 

 

(3) Special Provisions MD-AX and MD-BX Zones 
 

(a) Projections such as window sills, chimney breasts, fireplaces, belt courses, cornices, 
pilasters, eaves, eave troughs and other similar architectural features may be permitted in any 
required yard, provided that no such feature projects into the required yard more than 0.6 of a 
metre or half the distance of the required yard, whichever is less; 
 

(b) A porch, uncovered deck or balcony may encroach into any required front yard to a maximum 
of 2.0 metres or half the distance of the required yard, whichever is less; 
 

(c) A porch, uncovered deck, or balcony may encroach into any required flankage yard to a 
maximum of 2.0 metres and into any required side yard to a maximum of 1.2 metres; 
 

(d) Stairs to porch, uncovered deck or an entrance may encroach to within 0.3 of a metre of the 
front lot line or flankage lot line, to within 1.0 metre of a rear lot line and to within 0.6 of a 
metre of a side lot line; 
 

(e) A bay, box or bow window, with or without foundation, having a maximum width of 4.0 metres 
may encroach into any required yard to a maximum of 0.6 of a metre or half the distance of 
the required yard, whichever is less; 
 

(f) Air conditioners are permitted on a lot provided they are located in the rear yard or side yard 
or on a balcony or roof. In addition, such units shall not be located any closer than 0.6 of a 
metre to a side lot line and shall not be located on any easement in favour of the City; 
 

(g) Minimum Private Amenity Area for lands zoned "MD-AX" on Schedule I to the By-law: 
 

i. 10 square metres of amenity shall be provided on the balcony above the garage or 
driveway and located at the rear of the dwelling unit; 

ii. accessory structures such as pergolas, shed or other similar structures shall not be 
permitted on the balcony above the garage at the rear of the dwelling unit; 

iii. he private amenity area located above the garage at the rear of the dwelling unit shall 
not be enclosed.  

 
(h) Minimum Private Amenity Area for lands zoned "MD-BX" on Schedule I to the By-law: 30 

square meters 
  



(4) Special Regulations MD-AX and MD-BX Zones  
 

(a) Despite the provisions of Section 5.6 of By-law 3036, as amended, the requirement for the 
frontage on a public street shall be satisfied by establishing frontage on a common element 
condominium street for the lands on Schedule I to this By-law; 

(b) Despite Section 5.(4)(a) above, the lot line abutting Altona Road and Finch Avenue shall be 
deemed to be the Front Lot lines for the lands zoned "MD-AX on Schedule I to this By-law; 

(c) A water meter building required by the Region of Durham for the purpose of measuring the 
quantity of water delivered shall be exempt from "MD-AX and MX-BX zone use provisions and 
zone requirements; 

(d) Section 5.22 of By-law 3036, as amended, shall not apply to the lands zoned MD-AX and MD-
BX on Schedule I of this By-law. 

 
(5) Unit Transfer 
 

In consideration of the fulfillment of the goals of the Rouge Hill Neighborhood Development Guidelines 
and the requirements of Section N1.11.1 the following unit transfer is permitted within lands zoned 
MD-AX and MD-BX on Schedule 1. 

 
(a) Total Units Transferred  10.2 
(b) Granting Properties  1985 and 1990 Altona Road 
(c) Receiving Properties  323, 327 and 331 Finch Avenue 
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Response to Public Comments 
Altona and Finch 702153 Ontario Limited 
 

Public Comment Response 

1. Prefer local commercial use to a 
residential use 

The Local Node designation at the corner of 
Altona and Finch would permit local 
commercial uses. However, in considering 
this potential use it was determined that there 
is not sufficient density in the area to 
adequality support local commercial.  

2. Traffic congestion and noise will increase The development will add additional traffic. 
Automobile traffic from the development will 
directly access the arterial road system which 
is designed for, and has capacity for, the 
additional traffic. Regarding noise, the major 
noise impacts within the area are generated 
by arterial road traffic and the railway. The 
units themselves will add background noise in 
keeping with the residential uses in the 
immediate vicinity of the site. 

3. Prefer single detached homes over 
townhouses 

The site is located at the intersection of two 
arterial roads. Therefore, the Official Plan 
provided for higher density in conjunction with 
the major intersection. The higher density 
here has immediate access to the arterial 
road system as well as a Durham Region 
Transit stop. The density is in keeping with 
the existing proposals on the northwest and 
southwest corners at this arterial road 
intersection. 

4. 3 storey townhomes not in keeping with 
the style of homes on Mapleveiw Court 
and Homes to the east on Finch 

Please refer to the comment above in item 
#3. 

http://www.ghd.com/


 
 
 

Response to Public Comments 2 

5. Provide adequate play areas In the revised plan, two open space areas 
have been provided for residents. One is 
located at the northwest corner of the block 
and another at the southwest corner. Design 
for these areas will be provided at the time of 
detailed landscape submission. 

An access to the major open space area and 
trails provided by Altona Forest exists 550 
meters to the south along Altona Road. 

6. Concern with loss of mature trees which 
are in good condition 

Given the density of the development and the 
need for servicing and roadways, existing 
trees within the developable area will be 
removed. Additional planting will be provided. 
A total of 32.6% of the site will be conveyed 
to TRCA as open space. This area will 
receive rehabilitation planting. A further 5.3% 
of the site will be allocated to green space for 
the development residents. 

7. Suggestion that mature trees be added to 
the plan including the north side of Finch 
Avenue 

Please refer to the comment above under 
item #6. As well, Altona and Finch have not 
yet been urbanized. Therefore, any street 
trees positioned on the arterial roads will be 
lost at the time of urbanization. Tree planting 
on the exterior roads will be undertaken at the 
time of road reconstruction. 

8. Concern that adequate visitor parking be 
provided In the revised plan, the amount of visitor 

parking provided meets the zoning bylaw 
requirement.  

9. Concern with lack of basements will lead 
to storage of personal items outside – 
suggest that the condo corporation 
prohibit outside storage 

This is a matter which would ultimately be 
enforced by the condominium corporation. To 
assist with addressing the concerns, 
additional space, especially for waste 
containers, will be provided in the garages. 
City Staff have indicated that, as a condition 
of approval, there will be a requirement that 
the condominium corporation be made 



 
 
 

Response to Public Comments 3 

 

 

responsible for the maintenance of the front 
yards of the units facing onto Altona and 
Finch. With this arrangement the condo 
corporation will be able to control the 
appearance of properties facing the boundary 
roads. 

10. Concerned that the proposal exceeds the 
permitted density 

The two density allocations of the Official 
Plan would permit up to 55.7 units on the 
property assembly. However, in total 48 units 
are proposed. This is a 15% reduction from 
the total units permitted by the Official Plan. 
The 55.7 figure is calculated based on the 
permitted densities without considering unit 
transfer.  
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Altona Road and Finch Avenue - 702153 Ontario Limited 
Response to Agency Comments 
July 2021 

Ref# Comment Response 

Canada Post Letter dated September 10, 2018  

 

The mail delivery to this proposed plan of 83 townhouse units and 2 semi-detached 
dwellings will be via Community Mailboxes. Canada Post requires that the 
owner/developer comply with the following conditions: 
- The owner/developer agrees to include on all offers of purchase and sale, a statement 

that advises the prospective purchaser that mail delivery will be from a designated 
Community Mailbox. 

- The owner/developer will be responsible for notifying the purchaser of the exact 
Community Mailbox locations prior to the closing of any unit sale. 

- The owner/developer will consult with Canada Post Corporation to determine suitable 
locations for the placement of Community Mailbox and to indicate these locations on 
the appropriate servicing plans. 

Acknowledged – include as a condition of subdivision/condominium approval and incorporate into 
the development agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
The proposed mail box locaiton is illustrated on the site plan. 
 
 

 

The owner/developer will provide the following for each Community Mailbox site and 
include these requirements on the appropriate servicing plans: 
- An appropriately sized sidewalk section (concrete pad) to place the Community 

Mailboxes on.  
- Any required walkway across the boulevard. 
- Any required curb depressions for wheelchair access. 

Acknowledged – as shown on site plan and to be incorporated into servicing drawings. 
 

 

The owner/developer further agrees to determine and provide a suitable temporary 
Community Mailbox location(s), which may be utilized by Canada Post until the curbs, 
sidewalks and final grading have been completed at the permanent Community Mailbox 
locations. This will enable Canada Post to provide mail delivery to the new homes as soon 
as they are occupied. 

Acknowledged 

DDSB Letter dated July 23, 2018  

 1.  Approximately 4 elementary pupils could be generated by the above noted application. - 

 2.  It is intended that any pupils generated by the above noted plan attend existing school 
facilities. - 

 3.  That the Owner agrees to post the standard Durham District School Board approved 
"Notice to Parents" in all sales representation centres. 

Acknowledged – include as a condition of subdivision/condominium approval and incorporate 
requirement into the development agreement. 

 4. Under the mandate of the Durham District School Board, staff has no objections. - 

   



Ref# Comment Response 

Hydro One Email dated August 29. 2018  

 

We are in receipt of your Plan of Subdivision application, SP-2016-01 dated August 21, 
2018. We have reviewed the documents concerning the noted Plan and have no 
comments or concerns at this time. Our preliminary review considers issues affecting 
Hydro One's 'High Voltage Facilities and Corridor Lands' only.·  
For proposals affecting 'Low Voltage Distribution Facilities' the Owner/Applicant should 
consult their local area Distribution Supplier. Where Hydro One is the local supplier the 
Owner/ Applicant must contact the Hydro subdivision group at 
subdivision@Hydroone.com or 1-866-272-3330.  
To confirm if Hydro One is your local distributor please follow the following link:  
http://www.hydroone.com/StormCenter3/  

- 

TRCA Letter dated August 30, 2018  

 General Comments  

1. 

 An updated topographic plan of survey should be provided to accurately identify the 
dripline of vegetation staked by TRCA on January 18, 2016, and the Provincially 
Significant Wetland as staked by the MNRF on July 25, 2017. This survey should be 
prepared by a certified Ontario Land Surveyor. 

The updated survey of the wetland boundary is included in the submission package. 

2. 

 Drawing No. A100, Site Plan, should be revised to show all of the staked natural feature 
limits, with a 10 meter buffer limit from the dripline of vegetation and a 30 meter buffer limit 
from the PSW. The plan should be revised to consider an appropriate buffer from the 
PSW that more closely reflects the intent and requirements of provincial and TRCA 
policies noted above. 

See revised site plan. A revised plan and buffer areas were developed in discussion with TRCA Staff 

3.  The Site Grading Plan should also be revised to show the buffer from the dripline and 
PSW. Acknowledged and shown on both the grading plan and the servicing plan. 

 Planning  

4. 

The Planning Rational Report only speaks to the zoning category for the proposed 
development. Rather, TRCA requests that the appropriate open space zoning category be 
included and applied to the lands that contain the PSW, dripline and the buffer. The buffer 
and wetland should be should be conveyed into public ownership through the appropriate 
planning process. 

Acknowledged. The open space block and buffer will be included in the draft zoning bylaw in the G 
Greenbelt Conservation Zone. 

5. 

At some point in the planning process, TRCA will request that a fence be required along 
the new property boundary between the development block and the open space block. If 
feasible, the removal of fencing and installation of gates or other access through the fence 
along the lot line should be restricted. TRCA does not recommend a trail system be 
provided through this environmentally sensitive portion of the lands. 

Acknowledged – include as a condition of subdivision/condominium approval and incorporate 
requirement into the development agreement. 
 

   



Ref# Comment Response 

 Ecology  

6. 

E-mail communication between staff at MNRF,. TRCA and Beacon Environmental on April 
25, 2018, confirms that the staked wetland is to be added to the Provincially Significant 
Pickering - Scarborough Iroquois Beach Wetland Complex (formerly known as Towline 
Swamp). TRCA Living City Policies speak very clearly to the buffers required to protect 
the form and function of Provincially Significant Wetlands. The EIS· must demonstrate no 
negative impacts to this feature and speak to applicable policies that require a minimum 
buffer of 30 meters from a Provincially Significant Wetland. Please revise the EIS to 
include a figure outlining the appropriate buffers, 30 meters from the MNRF staked 
wetland line and 10 meters from TRCA staked dripline. The EIS should recommend that 
the development plan be updated accordingly to reflect the appropriate buffers from the 
Natural System. 

Please refer to the revise EIS. It is noted that the figures are somewhat modified to the standard 
following negotiations with TRCA Staff. 

7. 
The EIS should be revised to address groundwater recharge and the impact of increased 
impervious area on the PSW. The increase in impervious surfaces, predation, light etc. all 
effects the function and quality of both flora and fauna. 

Please refer to the updated TIS. 

8. 

The assessment of the drainage feature on site indicates that it is a drainage swale that 
flows from east to west with little flow due to the grades. Is the swale currently serving a 
beneficial purpose for the area (amphibian habitat or water recharge) or is it serving to 
drain water that should be directed to the swamp? TRCA suggests that the outlet to the 
swale be removed and the area allowed to sheet flow toward the swamp. Please provide 
suggestions for opportunities to enhance the ecological function in the EIS. 

Please refer to the updated TIS. 

9. 

The Site Grading and Servicing Plans show an area identified as 'wetland compensation'. 
This is not acceptable as it is part of the SWM infrastructure and is not located in an area 
that provides a net ecological gain for the wetland. The TRCA's Ecosystem Compensation 
Protocol only applies to non-provincially significant natural features that are not protected 
by any other provincial or federal regulation. Compensation is a management tool that 
should only be used as a "last resort", being an option only where federal, provincial and 
municipal requirements do not protect the feature, and only· after all other options for 
protecting the feature have been evaluated. The natural features and their buffers on and 
adjacent to the site are protected through TRCA regulation and policy and, therefore, are 
not suitable for development through the Protocol. 

The wetland compensation area label has been removed from the plan. The plan now reflects the 
actual boundary of the wetland and the wetland buffer as modified based upon discussion with the 
TRCA. 

10. 

The Bioretention and Buffer Restoration Plan should be revised to address the following: 
a.  Remove and/or rename the area labelled 'wetland compensation' 
b.  Show a 30 meter buffer from the staked wetland limit. 
c.  Provide additional details for soil remediation necessary to support vegetation growth 
d. The species provide in the plan are acceptable, but densities should be increased to 

provide a robust buffer. 

Please refer to the revised Landscape Drawing. 

   



Ref# Comment Response 

 Floodplain Analysis  

11. 

Section 5 of the Functional Servicing and Stormwater Management Report (FSSR) 
prepared by Saborin Kimble and Associates Ltd. speaks to the location of a flood spill 
area near the intersection of Altona Road and Finch Avenue. There was a recent study 
titled Finch/Altona Townhouse Development by Candevcon, dated April 2017. Based on 
the based on this report, under existing conditions, flood spill flows occur on the west side 
of Altona Road due to an undersized culvert under the Canadian National Railway 
(referred to as Spill #3), and this results in additional flood spill flows (in excess of 38cms) 
being conveyed to south towards Altona Road from Spill #3 alone. Please revise this 
section of the FSSR to review the existing conditions within the 2017 Candevcon Study in 
combination with the 2013 Cole Engineering Report and determine the impact of the flood 
spill flows. Please clarify and/or provide page excerpts from the 2013 Cole Engineering 
Study referenced in Appendix E of the report to demonstrate how the 12.3cms flood spill 
flows south along Finch Avenue are spilt into smaller flows. 

A subsequent report by Candevcon titled “Altona Road Flood Mitigation Works” in November 2018, 
identifies that the installation of a 1.5m high by 2.4m wide culvert adjacent to the existing culvert plus 
some minor regrading of the east Altona Road ditch will eliminate the spill. Those works have been 
installed as part of the development works on the northwest corner of Altona Road and Finch 
Avenue and as such, the Regional Storm spill along Altona Road has been eliminated. 

12. 

Please demonstrate whether or not the 2-year to 100-year flood flows spill over in the 
flood spill area just north of Finch Avenue. TRCA staff are concerned that the flood spill 
area shows may be conveyed downstream to the existing SWM Pond and as such, may 
take up capacity of the existing SWM Pond. Please address this concern and clarify 
whether the 2-year to 100-year flood spill flows, if any, are conveyed to the existing SWM 
Pond or by-passed. 

The spill along Altona Road has been eliminated by the completion of the works outlined above. 

13. 

Please confirm that the flood spill flow for the Altona ditches shown in Appendix E includes 
the flood spill flow and the external drainage to the roadside ditches via the contributing 
drainage area. If not, please calculate the total flow (equal to the flood spill flow plus the 
flow from external drainage areas) and verify that there is sufficient capacity in the ditch. 

The spill along Altona Road has been eliminated by the completion of the works outlined above. 
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 Stormwater Management  

14. 

In order to confirm that the existing stormwater management (SWM) Pond has sufficient 
capacity for the site, please provide the following: 
a.  Please reference the reports used to establish the existing SWM Pond catchment 

boundary and runoff coefficients shown on Figure 8 and other sections of the report, 
and provide relevant excerpt pages in the appendices of the SWM report. Also, please 
provide relevant excerpt pages on the detailed design of the existing SWM Pond. 

b.  Please take into account current land use within the existing SWM Pond drainage 
boundary (which may differ from land use assumptions at the time of the SWM Pond 
design) as other sites surrounding the subject site within the SWM Pond drainage 
boundary may have been re-developed with greater runoff coefficients in recent years. 

c.  Please clarify whether the existing SWM Pond captures only the 5-year allowable 
release rate from the site or up to the 100-year storm events; and demonstrate that this 
is feasible via the existing conveyance infrastructure (ditches and storm sewers) from 
the site to the existing SWM Pond. 

d.  The existing SWM pond is also out of date. Please identify and consider any retrofit 
opportunities to help improve water quality treatment and extended detention (48hrs) 
of the 25mm storm event. 

An excerpt from the 2013 report which addresses the existing SWM pond in detail has been 
included in the report appendices. The revised SWM approach proposes to control 100 year storm 
flows from the site to the available capacity of the Altona Road storm sewer and therefore, no further 
consideration of overland flows on Altona Road is required. 

15. 

Please provide figures with existing and proposed catchment boundaries within the 
subject site to demonstrate which areas drain to roadside swales, the storm sewer 
networks and south to the PSW (if any). These figures and/or additional information 
contained in the report should identify any_ uncontrolled areas and clarify how stormwater 
runoff from the rear lots fronting Finch Avenue and Altona Road is conveyed under 
proposed conditions. 

A drainage area plan has been provided as part of the storm sewer design sheet in Appendix A of 
the report. 

16. 
Please revise the report to show the stormwater runoff from the Finch Avenue and Altona 
Road road-side swales is captured and discharged to the existing SWM pond. Any 
supporting as-built drawings and relevant information should also be included. 

Flows from the road-side ditches were accommodated in the design of the subdivision to the south. 
As per the response to comment 14 above, on-site flows will be captured and controlled on-site. 

 Water Quality  

17. 

TRCA requires a TSS removal of 80%. TRCA credits 50% to oil and grit separators 
designed for 80% TSS removal. Please provide additional measures (i.e. on-site LIDs 
such as raingardens, enhanced swales, bioretention, infiltration trenches) with supporting 
design calculations and the contributing drainage area to each_ potential SWM measure; 
to ensure that 80% TSS removal is provided for the entire site. Please also provide 
preliminary sizing calculations for the proposed OGS at Manhole 11. 

Water quality control will be provided by the combination of the restoration and bio-retention 
provided in the wetland buffer area (as outlined in the response to comment 19 below) in series with 
the OGS at the site outlet. The bulk of the roadway drainage will be pre-filtered and will pass through 
the bio-retention plantings within the buffer prior to discharging to the existing swale along the south 
limit of the site and ultimately into the site storm sewer. The roadway has been graded with a super 
elevation approach to convey the maximum impervious area possible to the buffer area. An OGS is 
provided at the site outlet which has been sized to control the entire roadway and driveway 
contributing area. 
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18. 

For any potential infiltration measures, please note we will also require the following 
during later design stages: 
• A minimum 1 m separation between seasonally high groundwater levels (from the 

location of the proposed infiltration facility) and the bottom of the infiltration trench. 
Please confirm that this will be provided during detail design as it may require 
additional groundwater monitoring boreholes based on the location of the proposed 
infiltration facility during the spring. 

• A minimum drawdown time of 24 to 48hours as per the MOE Stormwater Management 
Planning and Design Guide (March 2003) hereon referred to as the MOE SWM 
Manual. 

• Infiltration safety factor (or safety correction factor) based on Appendix C.2, pages 
C.17 and C.18 of the TRCA Stormwater Management Criteria (2012) document. 

Infiltration potential on the site has been identified as very low and as such, the revised LID design 
does not incorporate any active infiltration facilities. Refer to the response to comment 19 for the 
proposed LID works. 

 Water Balance  

19. 

It would be beneficial if the FSSR would address the 30 meter buffer requirements as 
outlined in the Living City Policies and show how that would influence drainage, recharge 
etc. to the wetland. There is no attempt\ to provide pre/ post water balance on site. Please 
explore opportunities to retain surface water patterns and infiltration rates as occurred on 
site prior to development of the corner lot. The protection of the Provincially Significant 
Wetlands form and function may require LID measures to replicate current conditions. The 
environmental consultant and functional servicing consultant should discuss together and 
provide solutions that will work specifically for this site. 

Through further field investigation, it was determined that the existing site does not contribute 
overland flow to the wetland as outlined in the response to comment 20. Through numerous 
discussions with TRCA staff, it was agreed that seasonally high groundwater levels and tight soils 
would be a detriment to any possible infiltration on the site. As an alternative, the revised road 
pattern has been designed to convey overland flow into the wetland buffer at three (3) distinct 
locations. The overland flow will discharge through a granular diaphragm and flow spreader to a 
vegetated filter strip of approximately 10.0m in length. The remainder of the wetland buffer area 
(cross hatched on drawing SG-1) will have all existing structures/foundations and rubble/fill piles 
removed and disposed off-site. The area will be graded to gently flow toward the existing ditch at the 
south limit of the block. The area will be completely restored with amended topsoil at a minimum 
depth of 0.45 metres as per the TRCA Preserving and Restoring Healthy Soil: Best Practices for 
Urban Construction  and planted with native vegetation that will require no maintenance and will be 
in keeping with, and complementary to, the wetland area to the south.  
 

20. 

Please show and provide supporting calculations on how the existing PSW will be fed by 
the proposed development to mimic existing surface and groundwater conditions, and 
mitigate any adverse impacts to and/or maintains the wetland hydroperiod (seasonal 
pattern of water level fluctuations). Please provide excerpts from any reports and other 
supporting information as required. Please refer to Appendix D3 of the 2012 TRCA 
Stormwater Management Criteria for water balance requirements for wetlands. Please 
note that we do not require monitoring at this point, however, please use the best 
information· available to establish baseline conditions. 

Further field investigation on the site determined that the existing swale traversing the south limit of 
the site intercepts overland drainage and conveys it to the existing ditch on Altona Road. The Altona 
road ditch flows south and ultimately contributes to the existing SWM pond located within the hydro 
corridor to the south. Therefore, from a surface drainage perspective, flows from the site do not 
contribute to the existing wetland. 

21. 

The 'wetland compensation area' appears to exist for the purposes of assisting with 
stormwater management. TRCA does not support SWM facilities within the buffer to the 
PSW. Where a small SMW facility like the one shown is required to facilitate the proposal, 
please provide a rationale and supporting calculations for determine the size of the area 
and the flows needed to feed it. 

The active SWM facility has been removed from the wetland buffer area.  
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22. 

Section 4.2 of the report mentions that the, " ... drainage areas contributing to the wetland 
unit (PSW to the south) include a portion of the existing residential lots fronting onto Finch 
Avenue. As a result, these lands will not contribute to the existing stormwater 
management facility." However, it appears that the majority of the site is collected into the 
storm sewer network which drains to the existing SWM Pond. Please clarify. 

Section 4.2 of the report has been updated accordingly to reflect the updated findings outlined in 
responses 19 and 20 above. 

 Hydrogeology   

23. 

The hydrogeology report indicates that there is a wetland at about 450m west of the site 
but does not mention or recognize a wetland at the south boundary of the subject site. The 
FSR recognizes this wetland staked on July 25, 2017 (Figure 9, FSR). It is staff opinion 
that a wetland staked by MNR is considered as PSW till its evaluation indicates otherwise. 
Impacts to the PSW due to short term and long term dewatering are required. 

Acknowledged.  Monitoring for potential impacts to the southern wetland  
Will be conducted prior to and during construction along with implementation of a mitigation plan to 
safeguard it from potential adverse impacts   

24. 

The hydrogeology report has not considered long term dewatering impacts on the water 
budget analysis due to basement construction for residential units. Groundwater levels 
above ground surface were observed at certain monitoring wells. Please provide two 
geologic cross sections (north-south and east-west) that show the stratigraphy in post 
development. The cross sections must show the proposed fill details, borehole/monitoring 
wells, water table, underground services and basement foundation elevations. Please 
provide analyses that show long term groundwater dewatering impacts on the water 
budget for the Site along with measures to mitigate negative impacts. 

Acknowledged.  Cross section showing fill and subsoil depths, groundwater levels and underground 
servicing and proposed housing basements profile will be provided along with discussion of potential 
impacts from long term foundation drainage along with mitigation recommendation to safeguard 
nearby features from adverse impacts as part of the next submission  

25. 
Hydrogeology report estimates hydraulic conductivity values for silty sand till unit at 10-2 
metres per second and for a silty clay till unit at 10- m/second in Section 5.4 of the report. 
Such higher hydraulic conductivities values for a till unit are not possible. Please review. 

Acknowledged.  The K estimates will be reviewed / revised if applicable and presented in the next 
submission  

26. 

Table 6-1 of the hydrogeology report provides groundwater level measurements for the 
period March 2017 to April 2017 but ignores measurements that are available on the 
borehole logs. Further, Section 8.9 of the report indicates shallow groundwater levels 
observed in the monitoring wells. The range shown as 0.34 to 1.22 metres below ground 
surface does not match with the water levels indicated on Table 6-1 of the report. 
Groundwater levels were in fact noted above ground surface. Please review. 

Acknowledged. The groundwater levels in Table 6-1 will be cross referenced to the borehole log 
monitoring well construction and groundwater level details and revised where applicable as part of 
the next submission 

27. Groundwater quality characterization is missing from the report. Please provide 
groundwater quality characterization. Acknowledged. The groundwater quality will be provided as part of the next submission 

28. 

From review of the FSSR, it appears that the hydrogeology report recommendations on 
water budget was ignored and a wetland compensation area of 550m2 size was proposed 
to meet the TRCA's requirement of retaining first 5mm retention on site. The proponent is 
required to demonstrate that reasonable efforts have been made to maintain the pre-
development infiltration rate on the site. 

The wetland compensation proposal has been eliminated. The provision of LID’s on the site is 
covered in the FSR by Sabourin Kimble & Associates Ltd. 

29 
Please show all borehole/monitoring well locations on the engineering drawings both in 
plan and profile view. Trench plug/clay plugs are required along the services where the 
invert elevations are above the water table. 

Updated soils information will be provided as part of the detailed engineering design for the site. 

30. Engineering drawings (Figure 5 & 8) do not have a legend. Please add legend to all the 
engineering drawings. 

These drawings are figures for use in the report. Sufficient information has been provided to orient 
the reader. A legend has been provided where necessary. 
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31. We understand that considerable fill is proposed on the site. Please make sure that the 
hydrogeology report recommendations for the fill placement are implemented. 

Acknowledged – include as a condition of subdivision/condominium approval and incorporate  into 
the development agreement. 

32. 

Section 4.5 of the FSR refers to Soil Engineering hydrogeology report of March 2016 
where percolation rate of 15 to 30 mm per hour was indicated in the surficial sand unit. 
This recommendation is no more available in the revised hydrogeology report of July 
2017. 
Please review the latest hydrogeology report and design LID measures based on the 
TRCA's guidelines for Stormwater Management. 

The FSR has been revised accordingly. Refer to the response for comment 19. 

33. 

MW4 is the nearest monitoring well installed near the proposed wetland compensation 
area. Groundwater level was noted at 137.08masl at this monitoring well on February 10, 
2016 which was about 1.3 metres above the ground surface. Recent monitoring has also 
shown groundwater levels above ground surface. It may not be possible to infiltrate 
Stormwater runoff at this location. Please review the recommendations and explore 
alternate options. 

Refer to the response to comment 19 on the revised LID approach for the site. 

34. 
Please indicate different LID measures that will be implemented and how much each LID 
feature will infiltrate the clean roof runoff to meet the deficit as reported in the 
hydrogeology report. 

Refer to the response to comment 19 on the revised LID approach for the site. 

 Erosion and Sediment Control   

35. 

TRCA requires on-site retention of the first 5mm of rainfall (the first flush with the greatest 
amount of pollutants) or for sites with SWM ponds, 48hr extended detention of the 25mm 
MOE water quality storm event. 
 
It is understood the 'wetland compensation area' appears to act as a SWM facility. 
However, as shown on Figure 9, it only captures the first 5mm of rainfall from a small 
portion of the site (highlighted in blue). The area highlighted in yellow is for flows in excess 
of the Catch basin capture and implies the capture of greater storm events. 
 
Please provide additional measures (i.e. retrofits to the existing SWM pond, and on-site 
LIDs such as raingardens, enhanced swales, bio-retention, backyard infiltration trenches) 
with supporting design calculations and the contributing drainage area to each potential 
SWM measure; to ensure that either the first 5mm of rainfall is retained on-site for the 
entire site and/or the 48hr extended detention of the 25mm MOE water quality storm event 
is provided in the SWM Pond. Please note that SWM facilities within the buffer are 
discouraged. All efforts should be made to address SWM issues within the development 
block. 

Through numerous discussions with TRCA staff, it was agreed that seasonally high groundwater 
levels and tight soils would be a detriment to any possible infiltration on the site. As an alternative, 
the revised road pattern has been designed to convey overland flow into the wetland buffer at three 
(3) distinct locations. The overland flow will discharge through a granular diaphragm and flow 
spreader to a vegetated filter strip of approximately 10.0m in length. The remainder of the wetland 
buffer area (cross hatched on drawing SG-1) will have all existing structures/foundations and 
rubble/fill piles removed and disposed off-site. The area will be graded to gently flow toward the 
existing ditch at the south limit of the block. The area will be completely restored with amended 
topsoil at a minimum depth of 0.45 metres as per the TRCA Preserving and Restoring Healthy Soil: 
Best Practices for Urban Construction  and planted with native vegetation that will require no 
maintenance and will be in keeping with, and complementary to, the wetland area to the south. 
Any overland flows that are captured by the existing ditch along the south limit of the block will outlet 
into the storm sewer system within the site via a ditch inlet catchbasin. The storm sewer flows will be 
controlled via orifice tube for water quantity to the allowable design capacity in the Altona Road 
storm sewer. There is sufficient storage volume to control the 100 year storm flow from the site to 
the allowable storm sewer discharge. At the extreme downstream end of the system, an OGS will 
provide additional water quality control prior to discharge to the Altona Road sewer and ultimately 
the existing SWM pond located within the hydro corridor.   

Veridian Email dated September 7, 2018  

1. 
 

Electric service is currently available on the road allowance(s) directly adjacent to this 
property. Servicing will be from Finch Avenue and .Altona Road and Veridian's supply 
voltage will be at 27.6kV. 

- 
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2. 
The Applicant must provide accommodation on site for Veridian's transformer(s). 

• outdoor padmount in a 4m x 6m clear area that is accessible by heavy vehicles 
Acknowledged. Transformer locations are currently under review. 

3. 
A high voltage concrete encased ducted loop underground cable system .is required from 
the designated supply point(s) at Finch Avenue to a transformer location(s) on the 
property, all at the Applicant's cost. 

Acknowledged 

4. A directional bored underground road crossing will be required. Applicant will be required 
to complete this work and cover all costs associated with this requirement, Acknowledged 

5. 
Veridian's existing distribution facilities located on Finch Avenue and Altona Road may 
have to be replaced at the Applicant's cost to accommodate the proposed residential 
development. 

Acknowledged 

6. 

The Applicant must make direct application to Veridian for electrical servicing as soon as 
possible. A written or verbal request will permit Veridian to begin the work necessary to 
identify specific requirements and arrangements and related work for this project, and to 
make an Offer to Connect. Applicant is cautioned that tenders, contracts, or work they 
may initiate prior to obtaining an Offer to Connect from Veridian may create conflicts with 
the route of and details of the electrical servicing-set out in the Offer to Connect for which 
Vendian can bear no responsibility. 

Acknowledged 

7. A Servicing .Agreement must be signed with Veridian in order to obtain servicing for this 
site. 

Acknowledged – include as a condition of subdivision/condominium approval and incorporate  into 
the development agreement. 

8. 
Electrical installation(s) from the public road allowance up to the entrance and all metering 
arrangements must comply with Veridian’s requirements and specifications and may also 
be subject to the requirements of the Electrical Safety Authority. 

Acknowledged  

9. The .Applicant will be required to grant to Veridian a standard occupation easement, 
registered on title, for blanket casement Acknowledged 

10. 

Cranes or material handling equipment or workers work in proximity to existing overhead 
wires, where there is risk of contact or coming within the limits of approach, the Applicant 
shall pay all costs for the temporary relocation, burial, or other protection of Ihe wires, or 
whatever other action is deemed necessary by Veridian to provide for worker safety and 
the security of the electrical system. 

Acknowledged 

11. Landscaping, specifically trees and shrubs should be located away from Veridian's 
transformer and pole line to avoid interference the equipment access. Acknowledged 

12. 

As per Ontario Building Code, a building shall not be located beneath existing above 
ground electrical conductors. The horizontal clearance measured from a high voltage 
overhead conductor to the building, including balconies, fire escapes, flat roofs or other 
accessible projections beyond the face of the building, shall be not less than 4.8 metres, 

Acknowledged 

13. 

Veridian has no objection to the proposed development. Please direct the applicant to 
contact Viridian as soon as servicing ls contemplated, Municipality, please forward a copy 
of first submission civil design to Veridian. Please note that an Offer to Connect must be 
completed at least six (6) months prior to the required electrical servicing date. 

Acknowledged 
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City of Pickering Memo dated October 16, 2018  

 Development Services /  General Comments  

1. 

The Owner will be required to contribute to shared service costs for stormwater 
management (SWM) purposes, including, but not limited to, SWM pond and storm sewer 
oversizing as well as the cost of required easements, installed downstream of this 
development in general conformity with the Rouge Park Master Environmental Servicing 
Plan (MESP). This will be identified in the agreement with the City. 

Acknowledged – include as a condition of subdivision/condominium approval and incorporate  into 
the development agreement. 
 
 

2. The Owner shall satisfy the City of Pickering respecting contributions for their share of the 
Rouge Park Neighbourhood Study. 

Acknowledged – include as a condition of subdivision/condominium approval and incorporate into 
the development agreement. 

3. 
The City of Pickering Fill & Topsoil By-law prohibits soil disturbance, removal or 
importation of material to the site unless a permit has been issued. No on-site works prior 
to draft plan approval is permitted. 

Acknowledged – include as a condition of subdivision/condominium approval and incorporate into 
the development agreement. 

4. 

The Owner shall satisfy all requirements, financial and otherwise, of the City of Pickering. 
This shall include, among other matters, the execution of a subdivision agreement 
between the Owner and the City of Pickering concerning the provision and installation of 
roads, services, grading, drainage and other local services, including the following: 
 
a.  that the Owner satisfy the Director, Engineering Services respecting stormwater 

drainage and management system to service all the lands in the subdivision, and any 
provisions regarding easements; 

b.  that the Owner satisfy the Director, Engineering Services for contributions for 
stormwater maintenance fees; 

c.  that the Owner satisfy the Director, Engineering Services for the design and 
implementation of stormwater management facilities and easements for outfalls and 
access to the outfalls; 

d.  that the Owner satisfy the Director, Engineering Services respecting submission and 
approval of a grading and drainage-plan; 

e.  that the Owner satisfy the Director, Engineering Services respecting the submission of 
appropriate engineering drawings that detail, among other things, City services, roads, 
storm sewers, sidewalks, and tree planting, and financially secure such works; 

f.  that the Owner satisfy the Director, Engineering Services respecting the authorization 
from abutting land owners for all off-site grading; 

g.  that the Owner satisfy the appropriate authorities respecting arrangements for the 
provision of underground wiring, street lighting, cable television, natural gas and other 
similar services; 

h.  that the cost of any relocation, extension, alteration or extraordinary maintenance of 
existing services necessitated by this development shall be the responsibility of the 
proponent; 

i.  that the Owner convey, to the satisfaction of the City of Pickering, any required 
easement for works, facilities or user rights that are required by the City; 

Acknowledged – include as a condition of subdivision/condominium approval and incorporate into 
the development agreement. (Note: covering items a) to p) inclusive below). 
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j. that the Owner convey any easement to any Utility to facilitate the installation of their 
services in a location(s) to the satisfaction of the City and the Utility; 

k.  that the Owner arrange at no costs to the City any easements required on third party 
lands for servicing, and such easements shall be in a location as determined by the 
City and/or the Region, and are to be granted upon request at any time after draft 
approval; 

I.  that the Owner satisfy the City respecting submission and approval of a construction 
management/erosion & sediment control plan; such plan to contain, among other 
things: 
• details of erosion and sedimentation controls during all phases of construction and 

provide maintenance requirements for these controls 
• addressing the parking of vehicles and the storage of construction and building 

materials during servicing and construction, and ensuring that such locations will 
not impede the flow of traffic or emergency vehicles on either existing streets or the 
proposed public streets 

• insurance that the City's Noise By-law will be adhered to and that all contractors, 
trades and suppliers are advised of this By-law 

• the provision of mud and dust control on all roads within and adjacent to the site 
• type and timing of construction fencing 
• location of construction trailers 
• details of the temporary construction access 

m.  that the Owner satisfy the City with respect to the provision of temporary fencing 
around the entire perimeter of the subject lands during construction, prior to the 
commencement of any works; 

n.  that the Owner submit a street tree planting plan to the satisfaction of the City; 
o.  that the Owner ensure that the engineering plans be coordinated with the 

streetscape/architectural control guidelines; and  
p.  that the Owner satisfy the Director, Engineering Services for contributions for 

development review and inspection fees. 

5. The proposed internal road width must be at least 6.5m. An internal roadway width of 6.5 meters has been provided 

6. 
The existing swale is to be maintained. As well, the wetland compensation area facility is 
to be contained within an easement in favour of the condominium corporation for ongoing 
maintenance. 

The existing swale has been maintained in the revised proposed plan. 

7. Approval from the Region of Durham is required for the design and construction of the 
driveway off Altona Road right-of-way (ROW), as well as all service connection works. Acknowledged 

8. 
Provide a minimum 0.6m offset from the retaining wall to the east property limit. A detailed 
cross-section will be required to be shown on future plans to ensure that there are no 
encroachments to adjacent properties. 

Acknowledged. The exact location and details of the retaining wall will be provided as part of the 
detailed design drawings.  

9. 
There appears to be an existing hydro pole that needs to be relocated to construct the 
proposed driveway. All relocations and removal of existing infrastructure are the owner's 
responsibility, financial and otherwise. 

Acknowledged 
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10. 

The proposed driveway will require the installation of a new culvert and/or replacement of 
existing culverts within the Altona Road right-of-way. All works must be shown on future 
servicing plans and will be subject to the Region's review and approval This is the sole 
responsibility of the owner. 

Acknowledged  

11. Provide curb radii at the two pavement elbows at the eastern limit of the site. Curb radii have been provided at the pavement bends on the revised site plan drawing 

 Functional Servicing and Stormwater Management Report  

12. 
The report must include a section discussing how the major flows will be conveyed to a 
suitable outlet. If the major flows are to be captured, inlet capacity calculations assuming 
50% blockage must be included. 

The revised SWM approach contemplates the capture and control of the 100 year storm from the 
site to the allowable storm sewer capacity on Altona Road. A detailed capture analysis (with the 
blockage assumptions) will be provided as part of detailed design. 

 Proposed Grading Plan  

13. Retaining wall must be offset at least 0.60m from the property line. Cross-sections and 
pertinent ·details must be shown on the grading plan. Acknowledged. Details will be provided at detailed design. 

14. All retaining walls 1.0m or higher must be designed and the installation certified by a 
qualified Professional Engineer. This must be noted on the grading plan as well. Acknowledged. Details will be provided at detailed design. 

15. All retaining walls 1.2m or higher must have guiderails·. Acknowledged. Details will be provided at detailed design. 

16. External drainage direction, especially from the adjacent property to the east, must be 
shown. 

The external drainage area to the east is shown on the storm drainage plan contained in Appendix 
A. 

17. Fencing details must be shown. Acknowledged. Details will be provided at detailed design. 

18. Show major flow direction and 100-year ponding at low points. Overland flow directions are shown on drawing SG-1. Any on-site ponding levels will be shown as 
part of the overland flow capture analysis during detailed design. 

 Functional Servicing and Stormwater Management Report - Proposed Servicing 
Plan  

19. 
The storm and sanitary sewers between maintenance holes MH1 & MH6 and MH1A & 
MH6A respectively, appear to be redundant as there will be no service connections or 
inlets to them. 

The storm and sanitary sewer system has been re-designed accordingly and will accommodate all 
service connections. Refer to Drawing SS-1 

20. A profile of the storm connection from the site to the mainline storm sewer on Altona Road 
is required. A profile has been provided on Drawing SS-1. 

21. The City requires the use of orifice tubes over orifice plates to control flows from the site. 
See Water Resources Comment 5. The SWM control has been revised to a 200mm diameter orifice tube. 

 Hydrogeological Assessment  

22. 
Shallow groundwater is identified at 136.75m to 137.51 m above sea level. Please 
investigate how this affects the function of the internal storm sewer system, as well as the 
wetland compensation area. 

The shallow groundwater table is above the proposed sewer system depths to mitigate the potential 
short circuiting of shallow groundwater within the sewer trenches away from the nearby wetland 
feature trench plugs or cutoff collars are proposed for installation within the sewer servicing trenches 
during sewer installation. A ESC plan would also be in place to safeguard the nearby wetland 
feature during construction. 
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 Capital Projects Comments  

1. 

The City has identified a requirement for a sidewalk on Altona Road and Finch Avenue 
through the Development Charge Background Study. To date, no financial commitment 
has been provided. The owner is to provide a platform for a future 2.0m wide sidewalk 
within the Altona Road widening and a 3.0m wide platform along the Finch Avenue 
frontage. 

Acknowledged 

2. A 1.8m wide concrete sidewalk must be constructed across the proposed driveway to 
avoid disruption in the future. Acknowledged 

3. A lighting study is required for the Finch Avenue frontage. Acknowledged. 

4. The internal curb radii must be sufficient to allow municipal refuse collection vehicles to 
safely maneuver within the site. The internal curb radii are consistent with the Region of Durham requirements for waste removal. 

 Landscape Comments  

5. 
The location of the proposed amenity space, sandwiched between parking areas and 
townhome blocks, is not desirable. Move it to a location that is adjacent to the open space 
area; possibly on the corner adjacent to the proposed wetland compensation area. 

In the revised plan the amenity space has been relocated to the southwest corner of the site with the 
concurrence of Planning Staff. It is adjacent to the open space area as suggested. 

6. 

Compensation for tree loss will be required. Based on the Arborist Report provided, 
106 trees are required for compensation. Replacement planting shall be in the form of 
deciduous trees with a minimum caliper of 60mm and/or coniferous trees with a minimum 
height of 1.8m. The required boulevard tree planting in the municipal right-of-way will not 
be considered as part of the tree compensation. The proposed bio-retention area planting 
may be used as partial compensation at a reduced rate as the proposed planting material 
is smaller than required for compensation. Compensation planting that cannot be 
accommodated on site may be paid through cash-in-lieu at the rate of $500.00 per tree. 

Acknowledged. We will prepare a calculation to address the applications of the bio-retention 
planting. 

 Traffic Comments  

7. 

Section 7.2 of the Traffic Report states that "No Trails or bike routes were identified in the 
area". As per Durham Region Transportation Master Plan, 2017, future bike routes have 
been proposed on Finch Avenue from Brock Road to York Durham Line and on Altona 
Road from Strouds Lane to Finch Avenue. Please refer to the Durham Region TMP and 
revise the report accordingly. 

The report identifies the existing condition. It is acknowledged that there are bike lanes proposed in 
Finch Avenue and Altona Road. These bike lanes will be constructed at the time these roads are 
urbanized. 

8. Provide autoturn-maneuvering diagram for passenger and emergency vehicles. An auto-turn package for emergency vehicles is attached with the revised submission. 

 Water Resources Comments/Stormwater Management Report  

1. 

Based on the information outlined in the submitted Functional Servicing and Stormwater 
Management Report (FSSR) the allowable release rate for the subject site has been 
calculated in accordance with the information provided on the storm drainage plan 
prepared for the Mapleview Court subdivision (Forest View project). Please provide a copy 
of this Plan in the Stormwater Management (SWM) Report and show how the drainage 
areas of 0.54ha and 0.13ha have been delineated. 

A hard copy of the plan was obtained from the City of Pickering files and a digital copy is not 
available for inclusion in the report. 



Ref# Comment Response 

2. The existing sewer capacity shall be calculated using the "old" City of Pickering IDF curve 
parameters (1=2464/(T +16)). Please revise the design accordingly. The design has been revised accordingly. 

3. The runoff coefficient of 0.75 for multi-family residential areas applied to the proposed 
condominium development is too low. Please justify this parameter. 

A consolidated runoff coefficient has been used in the SWM calculations assuming 0.85 for the 
multi-family residential area. 

4. 

The Site Grading Plan shows that the runoff from the front yards of the proposed units 
along the north and west site boundary will drain uncontrolled towards Finch Avenue and 
Altona Road respectively. These uncontrolled flows should be considered in the design. 
Please revise the design accordingly. 

Uncontrolled flows have been taken into account in the updated SWM calculations. 

5. 
In accordance with the City of Pickering Stormwater Management Design Guidelines 
(SWM Design Guidelines), an orifice tube shall be used to restrict the flow to the required 
rate. Please revise. 

A 200mm orifice tube has been proposed. 

6. All flows above the 5-year storm event shall be conveyed to the existing pond overland. 
The overflow pipe shall be removed. 

The revised SWM approach proposes control of the 100 year storm event to the allowable target 
discharge in the Altona Road storm sewer. 

7. 

Although the bio-retention area has been sized for an equivalent volume of 5mm of runoff 
from the entire development, only a very small portion of the overall drainage area is being 
directed to the bio-retention area. This does not adequately address the City's erosion 
control criteria. Please direct more drainage to the feature and/or investigate additional 
low impact design measures to be implemented elsewhere on the site. 

The proposed roadways have been designed to direct the majority of overland flow to the wetland 
buffer area for filtering and bio-retention prior to capture into the storm sewer system. Refer to the 
response for TRCA comment 19 for more detail. 

8. 

Provide conveyance calculations for the entire length of the Altona Road roadside ditch to 
demonstrate that it has an adequate capacity to convey major system flows from the site 
and external areas to the outlet to Petticoat Creek. The analysis should consider the flows 
that spill from the tributary of Petticoat Creek, the subject site flows, road drainage and 
adjacent property drainage. 

Overland flows will be controlled on-site up to the 100 year storm level, therefore, consideration of 
the impact of major system flows on the Altona Road overland flow system is not required.  

9. The third paragraph of Section 5.0 in the Report should refer to the ditch on the "east" side 
of Altona Road instead of the "west" side. Refer to the response for comment 8 above. 

10. The sizing calculations for the proposed oil-grit separator should be provided In the SWM 
Report. Details of the OGS will be provided as part of the detailed design drawings and submission. 
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11. 

Provide the following notes on the Site Servicing Plan:  
a.  This Plan has been approved for the installation of a (insert ail-grit separator 

manufacturer name and model number) stormwater treatment unit as per the Engineer 
of Record's design. The oil-grit separator specified by the Engineer of Record in the 
stormwater management report and on the approved site plan drawings cannot be 
substituted for a different model. 

b.  The Owner shall provide the City of Pickering certification of the (insert oil-grit 
separator manufacturer name and model number) from the manufacturer upon 
installation. 

c.  The Manufacturer shall provide an operation and maintenance manual to the Owner 
and to City of Pickering. The Owner is to maintain the unit as per the manual and shall 
provide the City of Pickering with annual cleaning certificates. 

d.  The Owner shall provide the City of Pickering with the Environmental Compliance 
Approval (ECA) from the Ontario Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks 
for the (insert type and size of unit), Should the Ministry determine that an ECA is not 
required for the site, correspondence from the Ministry shall be provided for the City's 
records. 

The required notes and OGS details will be provided as part of detailed design. 
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Comment Response 
1. The proposed concept plan indicates 

a private garage for each unit, 
however the dimensions of the 
proposed garages are not noted. 
Please provide a minimum interior 
private garage width of 2.9 metres and 
length of 6.0 metres to accommodate 
a vehicle and additional storage. 
Furthermore, please explore the 
opportunity of incorporating dedicated 
internal storage areas and/or installing 
shelving units within the garage and 
provide details of such storage within 
the submission information. 

Comment addressed – please see the garage 
detail on the site plan drawing. 

2. Turning radii are required to be 
indicated on the plan and are required 
to maintain municipal standards for 
emergency and municipal vehicles. 

The required turning radii are shown on the 
site plan drawing. 

3. Please be advised that due to the 
length of the proposed private road, 
Fire Services has indicated a 
secondary, emergency access should 
be provided. 

An emergency access to Finch Avenue has 
been provided. 

4. Consider providing a dedicated 
pedestrian walkway from the site to 
Finch Avenue at the most easterly 
portion of the property, where the 
hammerhead is located. 

A dedicated walkway will be provided from 
the hammerhead over the emergency 
access. 

5. A facility fit plan is required for the 
proposed amenity area and Green 
Space Area, which demonstrates the 
proposed use and organization of the 
spaces. 

Facility fit plans have been included with the 
full submission. 

http://www.ghd.com/
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6. The attached, red-lined plan highlights 
two areas where the proposed 

townhouses appear to provide an 
insufficient setback from the private 

road. Staff request the applicant 
review the requested performance 
standards in the City’s letter, dated 
November 12, 2018 and revise the 

proposal accordingly 

The setback has been adjusted. 

Regarding the suggested performance 
standards, we note that these comments 
were made prior to the developable area 

being reduced by over 30%. With the limited 
area, revised layout and single access, two 

forms of townhomes are proposed. 

7. Staff recommend that the applicant 
engage in discussion with the Region 
of Durham Works Department 
regarding an interim solution for the 
urbanization of Finch Avenue and 
Altona Road where direct access from 
the proposed townhouse units is 
proposed. Currently, there are no 
sidewalks along either street frontage. 

We acknowledge that there are no sidewalks 
and that they will not be available until such 
time as the streets are urbanized. At present, 
the unit sidewalks are extended to the 
property line to complete the overall internal 
design. The sidewalks would be extended 
when sidewalks are provided on Altona and 
Finch. We note the development to the south 
provided for walkways to extend to the 
pavement in Altona. However, the walkways 
there are intended for placing garbage for 
pickup. In our case garbage collection will be 
internal to the site. 

8. Please confirm the developable area 
of Part “A” and Part “B” and ensure it 
is consistent with the total developable 
area. Please also provide a density 
calculation with the next submission. 

Please refer to the written response to 
comments provided in the Deborah Wylie 
letter contained within the revised Planning 
Summary. 
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